

No. 18-13592

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DREW ADAMS,
a minor, by and through his next friend and mother, Erica Adams Kasper,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Defendant-Appellant

TIM FORSON, et al.,
Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida
(No. 3:17-cv-00739-TJC-JBT)

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATES OF TENNESSEE,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,
AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

SARAH K. CAMPBELL
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CLARK L. HILDABRAND
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
Sarah.Campbell@ag.tn.gov

Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block

Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County, Florida, No. 18-13592

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Title IX Does Not Prohibit Educational Institutions from Assigning
Students to Restrooms Based on Biological Sex.5

 A. Title IX unambiguously allows educational institutions to
maintain restrooms that are separated based on biological sex. .5

 B. Even if Title IX were ambiguous, longstanding rules of
statutory construction require interpreting the statute to allow
separation of restrooms based on biological sex.11

 II. Construing Title IX to Prohibit Distinctions Based on Biological Sex
Would Trespass on the Legislature’s Policymaking Role.14

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., Fla.,
3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)6

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006).....12

Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls,
536 U.S. 822 (2002).....13

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....4, 8, 9, 10

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....10

Doe v. Luzerne Cnty.,
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)10

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)6, 13

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....17

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....15

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)8, 9, 16

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....6

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)8

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....11, 12

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	15
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10
<i>Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Dudek</i> , 963 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	15
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)-(9).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)(B)	7, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-1-107(c).....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-2, 124.....	2
W. Va. Code Ann. § 21-3-12	2
W. Va. Code Ann. § 21-3-13	2

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 106.336, 7, 9

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)8

11th Cir. R. 35-81

118 Cong. Rec. 5,807 (1972).....6

2021 Tenn. Pub. Acts, c. 40, § 12

2021 Tenn. Pub. Acts, c. 452, § 6.....2

Bradford R. Clark, *Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism*, 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)17

Enforcement of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 With Respect to Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Light of *Bostock v. Clayton County*, 86 Fed. Reg. 32,637 (June 22, 2021)14

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Gender Integrity Reinforcement Legislation for Sports (GIRLS) Act, 2021 Ark. Act 9533

Herbert Wechsler, *The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government*, 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954)17

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)7

Okla. Admin. Code § 335:15-3-2(b)(5)2

Save Women’s Sports Act, 2021 Mont. Laws, ch. 4053

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Confronting Anti-LGBTQI+ Harassment in Schools*, <https://bit.ly/3sQjZnM>14, 15
